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Revenue Commissioner – Cost of Living Raises –Omnibus Pay Raise Bill - Elmore County 





The Revenue Commissioner may receive a uniform cost-of-living raise granted to all county employees if that raise was approved at the same time that the county commission approved the county budget.  The Revenue Commissioner would not be entitled to the five percent cost-of-living raise granted on December 9, 2001, because this raise was not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget as required by section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama.  The local act may not alter the requirements of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill Act.  If the uniform 2.5 percent cost-of-living raise granted on October 1, 2002, was approved at the same time as the county budget, then the Revenue Commissioner would be entitled to that cost-of-living raise and may receive it retroactively.

















Dear Mr. Harper:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Elmore County Revenue Commissioner.








QUESTION





	Is the Revenue Commissioner subject to Act 2003-284 and, if so, what period of time would the Revenue Commissioner be subject?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your question is controlled by the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which is codified at section 11-2A-1, et.seq., of the Code of Alabama.  This bill grants local elected officials cost-of-living increases and other bonuses that are uniformly granted to all employees of the county at the time of the approval of the county budget.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Jimmy Stubbs, Probate Judge, Elmore County, dated February 10, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-076.  Section 11-2A-1 includes the county reve�nue commissioner in the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill.  Ala. Code § 11-2A-1(Supp. 2002).  Section 11-2A-4 provides as follows:





	Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.  The in�creases shall be in the same amount or percent�age, as the case may be, as that amount or percentage increase provided to the county’s em�ployees; provided, however, no tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, license com�missioner, elected assistant tax assessor, or elected assistant tax collector shall receive an expense allowance as provided in subdivision (3) of section 11-2A-2 and an increase under this subsection in the same year.





Ala. Code §  11-2A-4 (Supp. 2002).





	This Office has previously held that state law mandates that the county budget must be approved at the commission’s first meeting in October and that elected officials are entitled to any uniform across-the-board raises approved at that time.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable William O. Gammill, Judge of Probate, dated January 17, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-123.  If the budget is amended later in the year to include uniform cost-of-living raises, elected officials are not entitled to those raises.  Id.





	This Office has been informed that the Elmore County Commission approved the county budget on October 9, 2001, without any reference to uniform cost-of-living raises or longevity raises.  The budget was amended October 22, 2001, to include an employee pay plan and, on December 9, 2001, to include a cost-of-living and a longevity increase.  This Office has previously held that these raises were not adopted at the time of approval of the county budget as required by section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Jimmy Stubbs, Probate Judge, Elmore County, dated February 10, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-076.  That opinion also stated that the elected officials in Elmore County are not entitled to the five percent or one percent pay raises granted to county employees.  Id.  Accordingly, the Revenue Com�missioner would not be entitled to a five percent cost-of-living raise granted on December 9, 2001, because this raise was not approved at the time of the approval of the county budget on October 9, 2001.





	Act 2003-284 authorizes Elmore County to provide cost of living increases to all countywide elected officials as provided in the Omnibus Pay Act of 2000.  Your request asks whether this local act applies to you, as Revenue Commissioner, and whether the act is retroactive so as to al�low you to receive the cost-of-living raise granted to county employees in 2001 and 2002.  Act 2003-284 states in pertinent part as follows:





	Relating to Elmore County; to authorize the Elmore County Commission to comply with the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Act of 2000; and to provide for retroactive effect.  BE IT EN�ACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:





	Section 1. The Elmore County Commis�sion, by resolution, may ratify its action taken to approve the same percentage salary increase for countywide elected officials paid from the county general fund as approved for all employees.





2003 Ala. Acts No. 2003-284.





	If Act 2003-284 is intended to authorize the county to apply the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill to county officials even though by the terms of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill it did not apply and to apply it retroactively, the local act would be in conflict with the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which does not allow retroactive raises.  Ala. Code § 11-2A-1, et seq. (Supp. 2002).  The presence of a general law upon a given subject is primary, which means a local law cannot be passed on the subject.  See Peddycoart v. City of Birmingham, 354 So.2d 808, 813 (Ala. 1978).  The subject of a local law is deemed to be subsumed in a general law if the effect of the local law is to create a variance from the provisions of the general law.  See Crandall v. City of Birmingham, 442 So.2d 77, 80 (Ala. 1983).  It is the opinion of this Office that if the purpose of Act 2003-284 is to au�thorize the county to apply the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill retroactively, the local act would be in conflict with the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, and there�fore, subsumed by the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill.  The Omnibus Pay Raise Bill requires that the raises be granted at the time of the adoption of the county budget.  This Office has previously stated that the 2001 raises were not granted at the time of the adoption of the county budget; thus, these raises are not applicable to the local officials.  The local act cannot alter the requirements of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which is a general law.





	The second part of your question is whether the Revenue Commis�sioner is entitled to a 2.5 percent cost-of-living raise granted on October 1, 2002, to all county employees.  This question has not been previously addressed by this Office.  If the uniform 2.5 percent cost-of-living raise granted on October 1, 2002, was approved at the same time as the county budget, then the Revenue Commissioner would be entitled to that cost-of-living raise.  If entitled to the raise, the raise may be granted retroactively to the Revenue Commissioner because the right to compensation arose at the time the raise was granted to the county employees.  See, Opinion to Honorable Charles H. Younger, Huntsville City Attorney, dated October 19, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00024 (section 68 of the Alabama Constitution, prohibiting extra compensation after services have been rendered, is not violated if the compensation was an expectation, a matter of contract, or the right to compensation arose at the time the services were rendered).  The Revenue Commissioner may not receive a cost-of-living raise granted under section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama and an expense allowance granted under subdivision (3) of section 11-2A-2 in the same fiscal year.  Ala. Code §  11-2A-4 (Supp. 2002).








CONCLUSION





	The Revenue Commissioner may receive a uniform cost-of-living raise granted to all county employees if that raise was approved at the same time that the county commission approved the county budget.  The Revenue Commissioner would not be entitled to the five percent cost-of-living raise granted on December 9, 2001, because this raise was not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget as required by section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama.  The local act may not alter the requirements of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill.  If the uniform 2.5 percent cost-of-living raise granted on October 1, 2002, was approved at the same time as the county budget, then the Revenue Commissioner would be en�titled to that cost-of-living raise and may receive it retroactively.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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